
Thurrock: An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

Local Development Plan Task Force
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 4 November 2019

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Martin Kerin (Vice-Chair), Alex Anderson, 
Andrew Jefferies, Gerard Rice and Luke Spillman

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 8

3  Items of Urgent Business 

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Thurrock Lakeside Basin: Progress Update Presentation 9 - 20

6  Refreshing the Thurrock Design Strategy Presentation 21 - 34

7  Local Development Plan: Green and Blue infrastructure Update

This presentation is to follow. 

8  Work Programme 35 - 36

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk



Agenda published on: 28 October 2019



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only.

Evacuation Procedures

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk.

How to view this agenda on a tablet device

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app.

Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services.

To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should:

 Access the modern.gov app
 Enter your username and password

Page 2

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB


DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

Breaching those parts identified as a pecuniary interest is potentially a criminal offence

Helpful Reminders for Members

 Is your register of interests up to date? 
 In particular have you declared to the Monitoring Officer all disclosable pecuniary interests? 
 Have you checked the register to ensure that they have been recorded correctly? 

When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

 What matters are being discussed at the meeting? (including Council, Cabinet, 
Committees, Subs, Joint Committees and Joint Subs); or 

 If you are a Cabinet Member making decisions other than in Cabinet what matter is 
before you for single member decision?

Does the business to be transacted at the meeting 
 relate to; or 
 likely to affect 

any of your registered interests and in particular any of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests? 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests shall include your interests or those of:

 your spouse or civil partner’s
 a person you are living with as husband/ wife
 a person you are living with as if you were civil partners

where you are aware that this other person has the interest.

A detailed description of a disclosable pecuniary interest is included in the Members Code of Conduct at Chapter 7 of 
the Constitution. Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer about disclosable pecuniary interests.

What is a Non-Pecuniary interest? – this is an interest which is not pecuniary (as defined) but is nonetheless so  
significant that a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard to be so significant 
that it would materially impact upon your judgement of the public interest.

If the Interest is not entered in the register and is not the subject of a 
pending notification you must within 28 days notify the Monitoring Officer 
of the interest for inclusion in the register 

Unless you have received dispensation upon previous 
application from the Monitoring Officer, you must:
- Not participate or participate further in any discussion of 

the matter at a meeting; 
- Not participate in any vote or further vote taken at the 

meeting; and
- leave the room while the item is being considered/voted 

upon
If you are a Cabinet Member you may make arrangements for 
the matter to be dealt with by a third person but take no further 
steps

If the interest is not already in the register you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 1 
July 2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Alex Anderson, Andrew Jefferies, Martin Kerin (Vice-
Chair) and Joycelyn Redsell (Chair)

Apologies: Councillors Gerard Rice and Luke Spillman 

In attendance:
Andrew Millard, Interim Director of Place
Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead of Strategic Services
Luke Tyson, Directorate Business Manager
Matthew Lappin, David Lock Associates Representative
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Nomination of Chair 

The Democratic Services Officer, Wendy Le, asked for nominations for the 
Chair.

Councillor Jefferies nominated Councillor Redsell for Chair and was seconded 
by Councillor Anderson. With no further nominations, the Committee went to 
the vote in which all were in favour of Councillor Redsell as Chair.

Councillor Redsell was announced Chair of the Local Development Plan Task 
Force.

2. Nomination of Vice-Chair 

Wendy Le asked for nominations for the Vice-Chair.

Councillor Jefferies nominated Councillor Kerin for Vice-Chair and was 
seconded by Councillor Redsell. With no further nominations, the Committee 
went to the vote in which all were in favour of Councillor Kerin as Vice-Chair.

Councillor Kerin was announced Vice-Chair of the Local Development Plan 
Task Force.

3. Minutes 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The minutes of the Local Development Plan Task Force meeting held on 18 
March 2019 were approved as a correct record.

4. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

5. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

6. Terms of Reference 

There were no changes to the Terms of Reference and was agreed by the 
Task Force.

7. Site Visits 

Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead of Strategic Services, referred the Task 
Force to the last meeting of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 
18 March 2019 in which a site visit to Alconbury had been briefly discussed. 
He proposed 3 development sites that the Task Force could visit which were:

1. Alconbury Weald – it was the most visited site for development by 
other local authorities and had planning permission for 6,500 units 
that included new homes, primary and secondary schools and retail 
units over 350,000 square feet. The site had received planning 
permission 4 years ago and had developed 800 units so far.

2. Trumpington Meadows, Cambridgeshire – a slightly smaller site with 
1,200 units with the same mix of units mentioned but the difference 
was that this site had 40% of affordable housing. 

3. Kings Cross, St Pancras – had over 2,000 new homes including a 
regeneration of the area. The idea was to look at the principles 
behind housing needs and local community needs.

Sean Nethercott welcomed the Task Force to suggest any other potential 
sites they wished to visit.

The Chair mentioned that she had been to Huntingdon before and noted that 
the developments were of a high density which was not what Thurrock was 
looking for or needed. In response, the Interim Director of Place, Andrew 
Millard, said that not all recent builds in Thurrock had not been the highest 
standards of quality and may be due to a lack of vision from developers. The 
goal of the site visits were to provide Members with a range of different types 
of developments to give Members an idea of what high/low density and high 
quality builds could look like. He went on to say the site visit of Alconbury 
Weald and Trumpington Meadows could be done in one day because of its 
proximity to each other. With a range of sites to visit, it would help to inform 
and create a vision for Members of what Thurrock aspire to and deliver.

Page 6



The Chair felt that a better range of development sites could be seen and 
went on say that Persimmons had not been great with recent house builds 
because most of the third bedroom in 3 bedroom properties were too small 
and the roads into developments were tight. Andrew Millard answered that 
developments in Thurrock were changing which could be seen in recent 
builds such as The Echoes in Grays and Derry Avenue. He said the Council 
should continue these types of high quality builds with future developments.

On the 3 proposed site visits, the Vice-Chair said that he would be interested 
in visiting all 3 sites. With the Alconbury Weald and Trumpington Meadows 
site, he hoped that the visits would help to fill in the missing elements required 
for Thurrock’s Local Plan and to build affordable high quality homes into the 
plan. The Vice-Chair went on to say that Thurrock could not continue to build 
homes into Thurrock’s riverside and homes needed to be spread out around 
Thurrock and it was worth visiting the sites to see the development plans. 
Regarding Kings Cross, St Pancras, the Chair thought it would be good to see 
this site as well as Thurrock would have some urban intensification design 
due to its proximity to London.

Andrew Millard said that the service would liaise with developers on dates for 
the site visits and suggested that the site visits could be extended out to other 
Members to make the most of the learning experience. The Chair agreed to 
extend the site visits out.

8. DLA - Extension of Health and Wellbeing Presentation 

Following on from the last meeting of the Local Development Plan Task Force 
held on 18 March 2019, Matthew Lappin from David Lock Associates brought 
back to the Task Force, an extended version of his ‘Planning for Health and 
Wellbeing: Active Design Healthy New Towns Initiative’ presentation.

The presentation outlined:

 That health and wellbeing was an integral part of design in place 
making to ensure people felt safe in where they lived;

 The design of place making to encourage people to make healthier 
choices in the way they live; and

 The NHS’s Healthy New Towns Initiative.

The Chair thought the presentation could have included some pictures of 
Thurrock. She went on to say that there was a need to think of the area and 
include greenery in open spaces and not just focus on building houses. There 
needed to be a complex of different homes with open spaces built into the 
area. Matthew Lappin agreed and said that factors had to be joined up to 
ensure a good environment that would improve people’s wellbeing. He 
pointed out that there were a number of lovely places in Thurrock that 
included the marshes and the amount of greenery throughout the borough. 

Mentioning a recent trip to Colchester, the Chair said the sporting centre there 
was a good example of how people could be involved and the design of the 

Page 7



building allowed views from different angles. She went on to mention that 
elderly people needed to feel involved as well. Agreeing, Matthew Lappin said 
it was important for the elderly population to be involved and for young 
families to be able to go out and play safely so it was important that place 
making included accessibility options.

The Vice-Chair said that the types of houses to be built had to be considered 
and looking at the different community designs, there needed to be 
consideration on where open spaces would be strategically placed. Adding to 
this, Councillor Jefferies said the developments within his ward of Ockendon, 
did not seem to have as much open spaces as developments in other wards 
in Thurrock. He questioned how much encouragement was given to potential 
developers to work with organisations such as David Lock Associates. 
Andrew Millard answered that the Council had a low level of housing supply 
and a Local Plan had to be drawn up as soon as possible. There was a 
demand for developers with high quality designs and builds and the 
importance of open spaces and healthy places design principles had to be 
incorporated into this. 

The Chair thanked Matthew Lappin for coming and hoped he would be back 
again.

9. Work Programme 

The Vice-Chair requested that an update on the timescales of the Local Plan 
and its development be brought to the Task Force. Andrew Millard said there 
were issues such as the lower thames crossing hindering the Local Plan but 
an update would be provided.

The meeting finished at 7.40 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Lakeside Basin:
progress updateP

age 9

A
genda Item

 5



This presentation…

• Overview of the draft Lakeside Basin 
Town Centre Framework

• Reasons for the refresh 

• Proposed revisions 

• Timescales

P
age 10



Draft document 

• Background document to support 
Local Plan preparation 

• Policy framework for town centre 
designation 

• Produced in consultation with key 
landowners and stakeholders   

• Supported by transport framework

• Important role in considering the 
future of a key location in Thurrock  

P
age 11



Role of the document 

• Importance of a planned approach

• Tackle deficiencies – placemaking  

• Exploit potential – economic 

• Diversify mix of uses

• Maintain and enhance a key asset

• Increase accessibility – sustainable 
transport 

• Shape a planning strategy for the 
future of the Basin 

P
age 12



Key influences 

• Strategic, accessible location 

• Key centre and economic driver 

• Changing retail environment – major factor 

o How we shop – online revolution 

o Creating an ‘experience’

o Diversifying uses – leisure, food and beverage

• Considering further town centre uses – hotel, 
offices, residential 

• Understanding strengths and weaknesses

• Patterns of land ownership 

P
age 13



Strengths, weaknesses, 
opportunities  

P
age 14



Potential development
opportunities
• Significant potential –

redevelopment and remodelling

• Limited potential – restructuring 
over time 

• Green Belt – Essex Arena, policy 
constraint

• Existing Lakeside Mall

P
age 15



Development
Framework
• Establishing identity 

• Key public realm elements 

• Linkages and connectivity 

• Towards a town centre 

P
age 16



P
age 17



P
age 18



Updating the Framework   

• Updated policy background: 

oNational Planning Policy Framework

oNational Planning Policy Guidance

oLocal Plan update and emerging development strategy

oUpdated Thurrock Design Strategy

• Planning application and development proposals:

oHousing on-site adjoining West Thurrock Way 

o Implemented leisure development at Alexandra Lake 

oArena Essex application 

o Intu residential proposals

• Revised economic background and retail challenges 

P
age 19



Updating the 
framework
• Policy context 

• Economic and development 
context  

• Key landowner discussions

• Lakeside Steering Group input

• End 2019 timescale   

P
age 20



Refreshing the Thurrock 
Design Strategy:
progress updateP

age 21

A
genda Item

 6



This presentation…

• Overview of the current Design Strategy

• Reasons for the refresh 

• Proposed revisions 

• Timescales

P
age 22



Current document 

• Adopted in March 2017 

• Supplementary Planning Document 
– formal status and weight 

• Development Management tool  

• Informs pre-application discussions 
and application decisions  

• Important role in enhancing design 
quality in Thurrock 

P
age 23



Importance of Good Design

• Placemaking - reinforcing the 
character of Thurrock

• Enhancing values and contributing 
to economic growth  

• Improving community cohesion

• Environmental protection and 
enhancement 

• Increased accessibility –
sustainable transport 

• Health and wellbeing – physical 
and mental 

P
age 24



Designing in context  

• Producing a robust site appraisal to inform the 
design process  

o Understanding Place – the importance of local 
design influences 

o Working with site features – heritage assets, 
topography, water features, green 
infrastructure, physical and hidden constraints

o Making connections – local movement network, 
street hierarchy, promoting sustainable 
transport, integrating parking 

o Building in sustainability – resource 
minimisation, low carbon energy, surface water 
drainage, adaptable over time 

P
age 25



Place typologies 

• Based on existing and typical 
locations and place in Thurrock

1. Urban Centres and Transport Hubs

2. Residential Neighbourhoods

3. Thurrock Lakeside

4. Commerce and Industry

5. Villages locations 

• Specific guidance for each  

P
age 26



P
age 27



Applying the guidance

• Infill schemes - identify prevailing 
typology

• Large scale development or 
regeneration – one or more 
typology

• Significant development – all 
typologies represented 

• Illustrative examples and 
precedents from Thurrock or 
elsewhere 

• Development and planning process

P
age 28



P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32



Refreshing the Strategy  

• Updated policy background: 

oNational Planning Policy Framework – renewed emphasis on 
good design

oNational Planning Policy Guidance

oNationally Described Space Standards

oLocal Plan update and emerging development strategy

oBuilding Better Building Beautiful Review  

• Additional focus on health and wellbeing:

oActive Design (Sport England)

oThurrock Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2016 – 2021)

oNHS Putting Health into Place (September 2019) 

P
age 33



Refreshing the Strategy

• Using more best practice examples 
from Thurrock 

• Thurrock Regeneration Limited –
leading by example 

• Fully revised draft by end 2019  

P
age 34



Work Programme 

Committee: Local Development Plan Task Force                           Year: 2019/2020 

Dates of Meetings: 1 July 2019, 9 September 2019, 4 November 2019, 20 January 2020, 9 March 2020.

Topic Lead Officer Requested by 
Officer/Member

1 July 2019   

Nomination of Chair and Vice-Chair Democratic Services

Terms of Reference

Site Visits Sean Nethercott Members

DLA – Extension of Health and Wellbeing Presentation Mat Kiely Members

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item

9 September 2019

Lakeside Development Framework Update – presentation Sean Nethercott

Design Strategy Update – presentation Sean Nethercott

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item

4 November 2019

Green and Blue Infrastructure Sean Nethercott

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 8



Work Programme 

Update on Local Plan

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item

20 January 2020

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item

9 March 2020

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item

P
age 36


	Agenda
	 [Comment]...
	2 Minutes
	5 Thurrock Lakeside Basin: Progress Update Presentation
	6 Refreshing the Thurrock Design Strategy Presentation
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 4 
November 2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Martin Kerin, Joycelyn Redsell and Luke Spillman

Apologies: Councillor Alex Anderson 

In attendance:
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection
Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead of Strategic Services
Manaka Sahai - Design and Place Making Consultant
Philip Smith - Land Use Consultancy 
Sarah Smith - Land Use Consultancy 
Matthew Boulter, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

10. Minutes 

The minutes of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 1 July 2019 
were approved as a correct record. 

11. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

12. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

13. Local Development Plan: Green and Blue infrastructure Update 

The Land Use Consultancy (LUC) introduced their presentation outlining 
plans for multifunctional green spaces alongside water space. The plan had 
lots of positive impacts on Thurrock in areas which included health and 
wellbeing, climate change mitigation and biodiversity. LUC looked at existing 
assets and where there were opportunities to build on them. 

The LUC took Members through a series of maps which charted the 
landscape character of Thurrock including cycle routes, footpaths, heritage 
areas and green space. Members discussed the current limited access to the 



riverside in Thurrock and LUC agreed that there were challenges in this area 
although they pointed to a green pathway that could be developed to open up 
certain areas of waterfront, which would link up to country parks. Members 
also noted that the Thames Enterprise Park was to be called Coryton. 

LUC explained that the green and blue infrastructure proposed could be 
delivered through the Local Plan but also as part of the major infrastructure 
projects such as the Lower Thames Crossing. LUC felt there should be a 
delivery body, such as a Trust, to oversee the infrastructure and to obtain 
funding from available sources. The Chair felt funding was not as obtainable 
as it had once been and felt section 106 monies could be exploited more for 
this sort of project if possible. 

LUC confirmed that the strategy accounted for the building of the Lower 
Thames Crossing and said that the building of such a road was a challenge 
but equally an opportunity. It would require ambition from stakeholders to 
capitalise on the road in this way.

Councillor Kerin briefly discussed the role and future of town parks and LUC 
confirmed these were within the scope of the strategy but there was a focus of 
helping people access the countryside outside their immediate urban spaces. 

Following further questions LUC stated their role in delivering the strategy 
would be to help council officers realise the projects but they also had 
expertise in establishing the delivery bodies for such projects. It was stated 
that it was best to have a clear and coherent project ready for it to then attract 
the funding. 

Councillor Spillman welcomed the presentation and made the point that much 
of Thurrock’s greenbelt had derelict industrial buildings in it and it was hard to 
feel immersed in the countryside. He felt that current footpaths and walks and 
centres such as Tilbury Fort could be improved to give residents a true 
experience of green spaces. The Chair made additional comments about 
building carefully on marshland to avoid flooding and also the Council’s 
current approach to planting trees. 

14. Thurrock Lakeside Basin: Progress Update Presentation 

Officers gave a brief background history to the development of Lakeside as a 
town centre and that a development framework for it was initially presented to 
Members in 2017. It was stated that as the retail industry reduces so shopping 
sites have to diversify into leisure and other offers. Officers outlined the five 
character areas of Lakeside and highlighted the disjointed nature of the sites 
to one another and the underuse of the lake. Outlying retail parks were 
mentioned with a suggestion they could be open to development but not at 
the detriment of other existing town centres where the cultural offer had to be 
protected. However, there were opportunities for leisure usage that would 
complement Thurrock as a whole. 



Members discussed congestion issues in and around Lakeside and officers 
replied that the issue was complex requiring a transport strategy to deal with 
regional traffic but also that there was opportunity within the existing Lakeside 
road network to make changes and improvements. For example, there could 
be proposals for an internal transport loop to link Arena Essex and Lakeside 
and then onwards to the transport hubs. Members recognised that shoppers 
would likely not use public transport due to the difficulty of carrying purchased 
goods alongside a young family.
 
The Task Force discussed the future of housing development in Lakeside with 
some expressing views that the housing would attract a rental market from 
London, mostly young professionals who would be attracted to lower rent 
costs and availability of entertainment. This could inflate local house prices 
and potentially add to pollution. Members also expressed a view that this 
could then add pressure onto schools and pre-schools when those residents 
chose to have families. Officers noted these points but also offered the 
scenario whereby the young renters would one day be able to buy houses in 
surrounding areas that would then free up the Lakeside accommodation for 
other people. 

Officers stated the consultants would return to the Task Force with an update 
in due course.

15. Refreshing the Thurrock Design Strategy Presentation 

Officers introduced the Thurrock Design Strategy stating that the document 
needed refreshing to take into account changes in the National Planning 
Policy Framework, which included additional focus on Health and well-being. 

Officers made a strong case for having a design framework stating that it 
provided for sustainable development, it protected the different character 
areas of Thurrock (industrial, village, urban centre etc) and set out what 
success looked like and how it could be achieved. The Design Framework 
also gave the Council a strong bargaining tool in which to engage developers 
in what Thurrock needed and expected in terms of housing. Officers 
highlighted that Thurrock built housing (through Thurrock Regeneration 
Limited) was of a better quality than market led housing. 

Members highlighted the need for developers to think about the inside of 
homes as well as the outside as space and layout was essential for the needs 
of modern families. The Task Force also discussed whether affordable 
housing would be focussed in one area or mixed with other developments. 
Officers stated that the aim was to mix settlements and Members agreed this 
would lead to more integrated communities. 

Members highlighted the need to recognise pollution within the Strategy and 
officers agreed and stated that such issues would be part of a separate 
document.

16. Work Programme 



Members noted that officers would provide a steer on what reports would be 
available for the next meeting in January 2020. 

The meeting finished at 9.07 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

